
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Business Rates Reform and Consultation  (Pages 3 - 20)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Resources

Councillor O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

4. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 13 September 2016

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 1.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, J Blundell, G Crookes, D Gannon, L Kelly, 
R Lancaster (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton and R Singh (Deputy Chair)

By invitation Councillor J O'Boyle

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



 Briefing Note

To               Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Date           22nd September 2016

Subject      Business Rates Reform and Consultation 

1 Purpose of the Note
This note follows up the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee’s Business Rates system 
briefing and discussion on 7th September. This was in the context of two consultation 
papers published by the Government on 5th July regarding proposals for 100% 
localisation of Business Rates. At the initial Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee meeting, 
members requested the opportunity to consider the consultation questions posed by 
Government and the relevant draft responses. Members also requested further 
information on the potential for the pooling of business rates within the Combined 
Authority and the Council’s strategy for maximising business rates income. These matters 
are considered in this attached note. Draft responses to the consultation questions are 
attached at Appendices 1 and 2.

2. Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the note and the proposed consultation responses
2) Identify any substantive amendments to the consultation responses to be proposed to 
the Leader, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources and the Executive 
Director of Resources.

3 Background
3.1 As part of the Government’s plans for the reform of the local government finance system, 

two consultation papers on 100% business rates retention and on how the new system 
might affect different authorities’ funding needs were published on 5 July 2016: a 
consultation entitled “Self-sufficient local government: 100% Business Rates Retention” 
and a call for evidence entitled “Business Rates Reform, Fair Funding Review: Call for 
evidence on Needs and Redistribution”.  The deadline for responses to both is 26 
September 2016. The documents are available at the following links:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535022/Bu
siness_Rates_Retention_Consultation_5_July_2016.pdf

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/534956/Dis
cussion_document_-_Needs_and_Redistribution.pdf

A more detailed technical consultation on the proposals is expected in the autumn and the 
new scheme will be implemented across local government by the end of the Parliament. 

3.2 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy considered by Scrutiny Board 1 on 7th 
September recognises the importance of Business Rates growth to the Council and this is 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535022/Business_Rates_Retention_Consultation_5_July_2016.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535022/Business_Rates_Retention_Consultation_5_July_2016.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/534956/Discussion_document_-_Needs_and_Redistribution.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/534956/Discussion_document_-_Needs_and_Redistribution.pdf


2

reinforced by the move to 100% localisation of Business Rates. Therefore it is important 
to ensure that the Council continues to make the case for its interests to be put forward 
through the responses made to the consultation questions. Given the timing of the 
consultation documents and the Council’s meeting dates it has not been possible to 
prepare the consultation responses in time to receive approval by full Council. The 
alternative route is for the consultation to be approved by the Leader, the relevant Cabinet 
Member (the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources) and the Executive 
Director of Resources in consultation with the shadow Cabinet Member.

3.3 In addition to responses from individual authorities, officers from WMCA member 
authorities are working together to agree a joint WMCA response to the consultations. 
However, given the differing starting points of each of the authorities, it is not clear the 
extent to which this will be achievable. The proposed responses attached at Appendices 1 
and 2 represent the latest WMCA draft position and these are likely to reflect in large part 
the position that is recommended for submission by Coventry. 

3.4 In addition this note includes the current position regarding the pooling of Business Rates 
within the WMCA and the steps that the Council is taking to ensure that it maximises its 
Business Rates.

4. Draft Responses to Consultations
4.1 Appendices 1 and 2 include individual draft responses to the consultation questions, of 

which the most significant aspects of the move to 100% business rates retention are:
 the assessment of need and calculation of the baseline position;
 the grants identified to be replaced by retained business rates;
 the impact/timeliness of reset periods and the effect this will have on how much 

growth local authorities are able to retain;
 the incentives that need to be provided to areas of growth;
 the impact if authorities are able to reduce the business rates multiplier in their 

area;
 the increased exposure to risks from both appeals and business failure/relocation;
 the impact of the business rates assumptions in the WMCA devolution deal.

These matters are considered below and are reflected in the appendices.

4.2 Under the current system, which was introduced in April 2013, central government retains 
50% of the business rates collected by local authorities in what is known as the “central 
share”. This funding is then redistributed to local government through various funding 
streams, including revenue support grant and other specific grants. The remainin
[...]
ests that the new funding system could be designed so as to 
incentivise particular behaviour, such as efficiency or collaboration with other local 
authorities. The response argues that the focus of the funding system should be on 
ensuring a fair, needs-based distribution, and that any attempts to introduce additional 
elements into the system risk undermining and weakening this primary objective.

5. Business Rates Pooling
5.1 Coventry is currently part of the Coventry and Warwickshire Business Rates Pool 

incorporating Warwickshire County Council (like Coventry, a top-up authority) and the 5 
Warwickshire district councils (which are all tariff authorities). For tariff authorities any 
growth in business rates base above a certain level (known as the baseline level) is 
subject to a levy. Within the Coventry and Warwickshire Pool part of the levy due from the 

Page 6



5

5 districts is available for distribution amongst the pool members rather than being 
returned to Government. Coventry received £367,000 as its share of pooling benefit in 
2015/16. 

5.2 Before the design of the 100% Business Rates localisation scheme is finalised, various 
elements of the proposals will be tested by local area pilots, and a working group of 
officers from the members of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) has been 
set up to explore options for setting up a WMCA business rates pilot scheme. 

5.3  If the Council through the WMCA, chooses to take part in a pilot then this would involve 
mirroring part of the principles of 100% localisation. This might mean that Business Rate 
growth above an initial baseline position and agreed protections would be retained by 
WMCA members. It has already been established that any agreement would be 
underpinned by a “no detriment” principle. This would protect the financial position of the 
WMCA authorities as a whole and would, subject to local agreement on redistribution 
mechanisms, means that overall there should be no net negative effect on the Council’s 
finances of taking part in any pilot. If agreed, piloting will begin in April 2017. It would not 
be possible for the Council to remain within the Coventry and Warwickshire Business 
Rate pool and join the WMCA Business Rate pilot.

6. Maximising Business Rates

6.1 Attracting inward investment and business growth is central to Coventry’s ambition to 
become a top 10 City as detailed in the Coventry Council Plan. Providing leadership and 
bringing forward land for development such as the Friargate Business District, Lyons 
Park, Gateway North and Whitley South will stimulate demand, leading to new end user 
businesses. Through the draft Coventry Local Plan, 101 hectares of land has been 
allocated for employment use within the city’s administrative area. Bringing this land 
forward and actively promoting the business locations to ensure successful occupation is 
an essential component to increasing the capacity for business rate generation in the City. 

6.2 The Council’s Inward Investment and International Team, promote the benefits of 
Coventry’s economy as a place for investment. This team work to bring new investors and 
expanding businesses to the city providing a tailored investment support service. This 
creates wealth, jobs and crucially going forward for the council, generates additional 
business rates. In addition, the team work closely with commercial developers and agents 
to ensure that vacant premises and new private sector developments are suitably 
marketed to potential investors as and when they become available. The inward 
investment team focuses its resources and efforts on those sectors where the city has a 
competitive advantage, which will bring growth. These include:

 
• Advanced Manufacturing (incl Automotive, Aerospace and Rail)
• Low Carbon Vehicles & Intelligent mobility
• Digital and Creative
• Business, Financial and Professional Services

 
6.3 In addition to promoting inward investment the City Council
[...]
 to bring in major transport and other infrastructure 
projects. 

Q3 Do you have any views on the range of associated budgets that could be pooled at the 
Combined Authority level?

It is not necessary to attempt to shape this at a national level. Combined authorities already have 
the power and ability to pool budgets without further government regulation and this should be a 
localised decision. 

Q4 Do you have views on whether some or all of the commitments in existing and future 
deals could be funded through retained business rates?

We would support the funding of the commitments in existing and future devolution deals through 
retained business rates, alongside the other funding streams which will be transferred into local 
authority control. 

This would need to be reflected in the calculation of tariffs and top ups, and local authorities 
would need the government to sign up to the long term allocation of these resources so that there 
is the funding certainty available to deliver change. 

Q5 Do you agree that we should continue with the new burdens doctrine post 2020?

Yes. This is an important part of greater devolution to local government, to ensure that any new 
responsibilities placed on local government outside of 100% business rates retention are fully 

Page 9



8

funded by section 31 grants. The determination of initial and future funding levels as part of the 
new burdens doctrine is key and the calculation of these costs should be transparent and as 
objective as possible.

Where central government policy is seeking to change the nature of these responsibilities, the 
problem of how the changes are implemented should not be the problem of local government.  
For example, the transfer of the localised support for council tax required local government to 
make changes to the existing scheme in order to make up the shortfall in funding that was 
passed from central to local government.

Q6 Do you agree that we should fix reset periods for the s
[...]
 views on a local government finance system that assessed need and 
distributed funding at a larger geographical area than the current system – for example at 
the Combined Authority level?

It is difficult to see the benefit of this approach. In addition to the difficulties in reaching 
agreement over the local allocation of resources, which would add inefficiency and complexity 
into the system, there would be a risk that individual authorities, particularly smaller ones, might 
not receive the resources they need.

Q11 How should we arrive at the composition of these areas if we were to introduce such 
a system?

Page 18



17

If local authorities wish to do this then they can already through a pooling arrangement.  Moving 
into one of these arrangements should not be made mandatory. This would still ensure individual 
authority sovereignty

Q12 What other considerations would we need to keep in mind if we were to introduce 
such a system?

The Government must retain overall responsibility for the quantum and allocation of resources 
across local government; ensuring resources are appropriately allocated both on needs and 
ability to fund.

Q13 What behaviours should the reformed local government finance system incentivise?

We would caution against the use of the finance system, as a fairly blunt instrument, in order to 
incentivise particular behaviours, and arguably such an approach would run counter to the spirit 
of devolution.

Q14 How can we build these incentives into the assessment of councils’ funding needs?

We do not think it is appropriate or necessary to build any such incentives into the assessment of 
funding needs. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Business Rates Reform and Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 2.00 pm on 

Thursday, 22 September 2016

Present:
Members:  (Chair)

 (Deputy Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor R Singh

Co-Opted Members:

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate):
S Bennett, Resources Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
P Jennings, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly 

Public Business

22. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declaration of interest.

Further to media reports following the last meeting, Councillor Gannon clarified 
that he does not work for either University in the City.

23. Business Rates Reform and Consultation 

Further to Minute 15, the Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Executive 
Director of Resources appended to which were two Appendices detailing proposed 
responses to two consultation papers published by the Government regarding 
proposals for 100% localisation of Business Rates.

 At the request of the Committee, the Briefing Note also provided information on 
the potential for pooling of business rates within the Combined Authority and the 
Council’s strategy for maximising business rates income. The Committee noted 
that since the production of the Briefing Note, the situation had changed and it was 
now possible for the Council to remain within the Coventry and Warwickshire 
Business Rate pool and join the WMCA Business Rate pilot. 



– 2 –

The Committee asked officers questions and sought clarification on a number of 
issues including:-

●   The position regarding Universities (which was not mentioned in the
     consultation)

●   Initial consideration regarding the range of associated budgets that
     could to pooled at the Combined Authority level

●   The role of LEP’s in relation to the process for approving levies

●   How funding/budgets would be calculated and reset post 2020 

●   Matters relating to “fair funding” and the complexities of issues
     relating to this matter

●   Coventry’s ability to grow Business Rate in the future given it’s
                geographical constraints 

The Committee recognised that the two consultations documents were only the 
first stages of the Business Rates Reform and that there would be a series of 
further consultations on this matter.

The Committee did not identify any substantive amendments to the proposed 
consultation responses and thanked the officers for their attendance and 
comprehensive responses. 

RESOLVED:-

1) That the responses to the consultation documents appended to 
the report be noted.

2) That officers be requested to submit further consultation 
documents in relation to Business Rates Reform to the 
Committee as and when they become available.  

24. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)


